



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 928 of 2015

The New India Assurance Company Limited **versus** Durpati
alongwith

MAC/930/2015**Order Sheet**

23/06/2026	<u>MAC No. 928 of 2015</u> Mr. Dashrath Gupta, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Suresh Verma, counsel for respondents 1 & 2. None for respondent no.3 though served. Office report shows that respondent no.4 has not been served. In claim case No.15/2015, the Tribunal has granted a total compensation of Rs.2,46,000/- to the claimants for the death of deceased due to accident and further directed the the appellant/ Insurance Company to first pay the amount and thereafter recover the same from respondent no.4 Rama Shankar Pandey (non-applicant no.2). Since the matter is pending since 2015 and respondent no.4 is unserved, learned counsel for the appellant prays for time to seek instructions regarding pursuance of appeal. <u>MAC No. 930 of 2015</u> Mr. Dashrath Gupta, counsel for the appellant. None for respondent no.2 Respondent no.3 is unserved. In Claim Case No.14/2015, the Tribunal has granted

Rao	compensation of Rs.19,000/- for the injury sustained by the claimant in the accident and directed the appellant to first pay the amount and then recover the same from respondent no.3 Rama Shankar Pandey (non-applicant no.2). In both the cases, learned counsel for the appellant prays for time to seek instructions regarding pursuance of appeal. As prayed, list it a week after next. Sd/- (Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal) Judge
-----	--