



CGHC010017562015

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**MAC No. 928 of 2015**The New India Assurance Company Limited **versus** Durpati**MAC/930/2015****Order Sheet**

12/08/2026	Mr. Dashrath Gupta, counsel for the appellant in both the appeals. Mr. Munendra Kumar Sharma, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Basant Kaiwartya, counsel for respondents No. 1 & 2 in MAC No. 928/2015 and for respondent No. 1 in MAC No. 930/2015. Heard on I.A. No. 05/2026, filed in both the appeals, application under Order 5 Rule 20 of Code of Civil Procedure for substituted service by publication in the news paper on owner, who is respondent No. 4 in MAC No. 928/2015 & respondent No. 3 in MAC No. 930/2015. Earlier notice issued to owner of the offending vehicle, in both the appeals, remained unserved. Upon due consideration and the reasons mentioned in the application, I.A. No. 05/2026, filed in both the
-------------------	--

H.L.Sahu	appeals are allowed. The appellant is permitted to serve the owner (respondent No. 4 in MAC No. 928/2015 and respondent No. 3 in MAC No. 930/2015) through publication of notice in the daily newspaper of wide circulation in the concerned District. PF be paid within 7 working days. After publication of the same counsel for the appellant is directed to submit a copy of the publication in the registry. List these matters in the week commencing 21st September, 2026. Sd/- (Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal) Judge
----------	---